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Honorable Martha Wilder Paxton, Chair

Board of Examiners for Speech-Language 

  Pathology and Audiology

P. O. Box 20833

Montgomery, AL  36120-0833

Speech Pathology and Audiology Board – Rules and Regulations – Boards and Commissions - Speech-Language Pathology and Audiology

The Alabama Board of Examiners for Speech-Language Pathology and Audiology has the authority to determine whether the use of the Au.D. designator by individuals who have not received a doctoral degree constitutes unprofessional conduct or is an unethical practice.  The Board may adopt a rule or regulation pro​hibiting the use of the Au.D. desig​nator by individuals who have not received a doctoral degree.

The use or misuse of the Au.D. des​ignator, and any consequences of those actions, would be governed by rules and regulations promulgated by the Alabama Board of Examiners for Speech-Language Pathology and Audiology.

Dear Ms. Paxton:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION 1


Whether the Alabama Board of Examiners for Speech-Language Pathology and Audiology has the authority to regulate the use of the Au.D. designator by audiologists.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your questions arise from the following facts, which you provide with your letter requesting this opinion.  The Audiology Foundation of America (AFA) is an independent not-for-profit, nonmembership organi​zation created in 1988, charged with transforming audiology into a doc​toral profession with Au.D. (Audiology Doctor) as its distinctive desig​nator.  Since 1988 the number of doctors of audiology university programs has grown from none to six.  In order to transition audiology from a master’s degree program to a doctoral profession, the AFA estab​lished an earned entitlement program whereby practitioners who can dem​onstrate the skills, knowledge, and competencies similar to a recipient of a university doctor of audiology degree can receive recognition of their experience, continuing education, and service, and be authorized by AFA to use the Au.D. designator.


Your Board is concerned with individuals using the Au.D. designa​tor through the earned entitlement program.  In essence, individuals would be using the Au.D. designator without having received a doctoral degree.  In your request you state that a majority of audiologists responding to a survey conducted by your Board favored restriction
 of the use of the designator Au.D. to those who had university-granted degrees.  In addi​tion, the American Speech-Language-Hearing Association and the Ameri​can Academy of Audiology both have policies that discourage the use of the Au.D. designator by persons who have not completed a university doctoral-level program.


Your question specifically concerns whether the Board has the authority to regulate the use of the Au.D. designator by licensed audiolo​gists.  Audiologists are licensed in Alabama by the Alabama Board of Examiners for Speech-Language Pathology and Audiology (ABESPA), pursuant to sections 34-28A-1 through 34-28A-44 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE § 34-28A-1 to § 34-28A-44 (1997).  The Alabama Board of Examiners for Speech-Language Pathology and Audiology is created by section 34-28A-40(a) of the Code of Alabama.  The law also authorizes the Board to adopt rules and regulations governing the practice of audiology and speech pathology.  The law states:


The board shall adopt rules and regulations relating to professional conduct commensurate with the policy of this chapter, including, but not limited to, regulations which establish ethical standards of practice, and for other purposes, and may amend or repeal the same in accordance with the administrative procedures of this state.  Fol​lowing their adoption, the rules and regulations shall govern and control the professional conduct of every person who holds a license to practice speech-language pathology and audiology in this state.

ALA. CODE § 34-28A-42(b) (1997).


The Board may suspend or revoke a license, or issue a reprimand for unprofessional conduct as defined by the rules established by the Board, a violation of the code of ethics as made and published by the Board, or for a willful violation of any regulations adopted by the Board.  ALA. CODE § 34-28A-26(a) (1997).  The Board has the authority to determine what actions constitute unprofessional conduct in the practice of audiology and to adopt a code of ethics for audiologists.  The Board may determine that the use of the Au.D. designator by individuals who have not received a doctoral degree constitutes unprofessional conduct or is an unethical practice.  If such a determination is made, the Board may adopt a rule or regulation prohibiting the use of the Au.D. designator by individuals who have not received a doctoral degree.

CONCLUSION


The Alabama Board of Examiners for Speech-Language Pathology and Audiology has the authority to determine whether the use of the Au.D. designator by individuals who have not received a doctoral degree constitutes unprofessional conduct or is an unethical practice.  The Board may adopt a rule or regulation prohibiting the use of the Au.D. designator by individuals who have not received a doctoral degree.

QUESTION 2

Does the use of the Au.D. designator by an individual who does not hold a doctoral degree violate any state statutory law?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION

Your question arises because several other states have general laws that would prevent an individual who does not hold a doctoral degree from using the Au.D. designator.  For example, Indiana and Iowa have general laws that prohibit an individual from holding himself out as hav​ing a doctorate degree without actually being awarded such a degree.  See generally, IND. CODE § 24-5-0.5-12(a); IOWA CODE § 147.73.  The Indiana law is found in their consumer sales act, and determines that it is a deceptive act for anyone to hold himself out as having a doctorate degree, without being awarded such a degree.  Alabama does not have a similar general statute.  Therefore, the use or misuse of the Au.D. desig​nator by a licensee of the Alabama Board of Examiners for Speech-Language Pathology and Audiology, and any consequences of those actions, would be governed by rules and regulations promulgated by the Board.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/WBM

5510v1/1264

�   Of 750 survey questionnaires mailed to Alabama licensees by the Alabama Board of Examiners for Speech Pathology and Audiology, there was a 53% return rate from audiologists, of which 55% favored restriction.





